facility equipped with a kitchen and bathroom.  

ACCESSORY USE: A use incidental and subordinate to the principal use, including 
accessory dwelling units and accessory solar facilities.  

ACRE: For the purpose of calculating dwelling units, an area or parcel of land containing 
forty-three thousand five hundred sixty (43,560) square feet. 

ARTERIAL ROAD: A road providing service that is relatively continuous and of relatively 
high traffic volume, long average trip length, and high operating speed. In addition, 
every United States numbered highway is an arterial road.